BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Reguest for exemption) DOCKET NO. 92101&6-WU

from Florida Public Service } ORDER NO. PSC-93-0064-FOF-WU

Regulation for Provision of ) ISSUED: 01/13/93

Water Service by William E. )

Gould Construction, Inc. in )

St. Lucie County, Florida. )
)

ORDER INDTCATING EXEMPT STATUS OF
WILLIAM E. GOULD CONSTRUCTION, INC. AND CLOSIHG DOCKET

BY THE COMMLSSION:

On October 6, 1992, William E. Gould Construction, Inc. (Gould
construction) filed an application with this Commission for
exemption of its WEG Plaza 1 North water system from Commission
regulation pursuant to Section 367.022(5), Florida Statutes.
Gould Construction's water system is located at 6779-6799 U.S. #1
in Port St. TLucie, Florida. Ms. Margaret Brunt, President, filed
the application on behalf of Gould Construction.

Upen request and sufficient proof, the Commission will issue
an order indicating the nonjurisdictional or exempt status of water
and wastewater facilities, if they qualify under the appropriate
provision of Chapter 367, Florida Statutes. Gould construction
requested recognition of the exempt status of its water systems
under Section 367.022(5), Florida Statutes.

According to Section 367.022(5), Florida Statutes, an entity
qualifies for exemption from Commission regulation if it provides
service sclely to its tenants, and charges for utility service are
included as a nonspecific portion of the rent. The application
indicates that Gould Construction provides water service only to
its tenants and the service territory is limited to WEG Plaza 1
North. Also, the water service is included as a nonspecific
portion of the monthly rent. Wastewater service is provided by
septic tank.

In addition, the application form states that pursuant to
Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, anyone knowingly making a false
statement in writing with the intent to mislead is guilty of a
misdemeanor. By signing the application, Ms. Brunt acknowledged
that she is aware of Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, and the
penalties for making false statements in the application.
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Based upon the facts as represented, we find that Gould
Construction's WEG Plaza 1 North water system is exempt from
Commission regulation, pursuant to Section 2367.022(5), Florida
Statutes. However, should there be any change in circumstances or
method of operation, the owner of Gould Construction or any
successor in interest must inform the Commission within 30 days of
such change so that we may determine whether exempt status is still
appropriate.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that, based
upon the facts as represented, the WEG Plaza 1 North water system
owned by William E. Gould Construction, Inc., 6759 South U.S. #1,
Port St. Lucie, Florida 34952, 1is exempt from Commission
regulation, pursuant to the provisions of Section 367.022(5}),
Florida Statutes. It is further

ORDERED that should there be any change in circumstances or
method of operation, the owner of Gould Construction or any
successors in interest, shall inform this Commission within 30 days
of such a change so that we may re-evaluate WEG Plaza 1 North's
exempt status. It is further

ORDERED that Docket No. 921016-WU is hereby closed.

By ORDER of the Flerida Public Service Commission this 13th
day of Japuary, 1993.
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